



Case Study:

Algerian Hostage Crisis

AIG Travel's crisis response team provided round-the-clock support, in partnership with BP, to locate and assist injured and affected clients involved in the Algerian Hostage Crisis.

On January 16, 2013, armed Islamist militants stormed a BP/ Statoil Gas plant, located on the Algerian/Libyan border, which housed hundreds of foreign and Algerian workers, many of whom were taken hostage.

The gas plant was a joint venture between Algeria and foreign companies and housed workers from as far away as Norway, the Philippines and Romania.

The following night, Algerian forces were reported to have surrounded the hostage-takers and were negotiating for the release of their captives. Later it emerged that the Algerian forces had opened fire on the hostage takers and a full battle had taken place – with catastrophic results.

Sixty-nine people died, while 685 Algerian workers and 100 foreigners escaped or were freed.

Round-the-Clock Support

AIG corporate clients had a number of contracted employees based in the plant at that time. Each company contacted AIG Travel to request urgent Assistance services for their employees on the ground. AIG Travel immediately dispatched a crisis response team to Algiers, Algeria, to coordinate assistance.

On January 18, BP advised that some of the affected would be flown back to the UK over the next 48 hours. In turn, AIG Travel sent a representative to be stationed at Gatwick airport, the main repatriation point for those being flown back to the UK. The AIG Travel team worked tirelessly in partnership with BP to locate and assist injured and affected employees emotionally-charged event.

Once employees were located, the AIG Travel team was on hand to offer support. For some, AIG Travel arranged transfers, accommodations and flights home. Tragically, in some cases AIG Travel's support included the repatriation of the deceased and arranging necessary flights for their families.



The sole survivor from a bombed Land Cruiser sustained gunshot wounds and burns and was flown to the UK where he was met by AIG Travel and taken to the hospital. Luckily, his injuries were not severe, and he was released and fit to fly home that afternoon. Once transfers and flights were arranged, AIG Travel quickly supplied him with new clothes and toiletries for his journey. The patient refused medical support for his transfer, but requested an escort by AIG Travel to Heathrow airport, where he was safely put on a flight home that afternoon.

Keeping Stakeholders Informed

For eight days, the AIG Travel U.S.- and UK-based teams worked around the clock, liaising with BP, customers, government officials, the British police, hospitals, doctors and airlines to provide on-the-spot Assistance services and information for all stakeholders.

Learn More

Email: worldwidemarketing@aig.com

Web: www.aig.com/travel

AIG Travel, Inc., a member of American International Group, Inc., is a worldwide leader in travel insurance solutions and assistance. Travel Guard® is the marketing name for its portfolio of travel insurance solutions and travel-related services, including assistance and security services, marketed to both leisure and business travelers around the globe. Services are provided through a network of wholly owned service centers located in Asia, Europe and the Americas. For additional information, please visit our websites at www.aig.com/travel and www.aig.com/travelguard.

AIG is a leading international insurance organization serving customers in more than 130 countries. AIG companies serve commercial, institutional, and individual customers through one of the most extensive worldwide property-casualty networks of any insurer. In addition, AIG companies are leading providers of life insurance and retirement services in the United States. AIG common stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and the Tokyo Stock Exchange. Additional information about AIG can be found at www.aig.com | YouTube: www.youtube.com/aig | Twitter: @AIGinsurance | LinkedIn: http://www.linkedin.com/company/aig

AIG is the marketing name for the worldwide property-casualty, life and retirement, and general insurance operations of American International Group, Inc. For additional information, please visit our website at www.aig.com. All products and services are written or provided by subsidiaries or affiliates of American International Group, Inc. Products or services may not be available in all countries, and coverage is subject to actual policy language. Non-insurance products and services may be provided by independent third parties. Certain property-casualty coverages may be provided by a surplus lines insurer. Surplus lines insurers do not generally participate in state guaranty funds, and insureds are therefore not protected by such funds.